

No. 00-596

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS F. REILLY, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CENTER FOR
TOBACCO-FREE KIDS, PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
AND NINE OTHER PUBLIC HEALTH GROUPS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MATTHEW L. MYERS
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
TOBACCO-FREE KIDS
1707 L Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-5469
Of Counsel

DAVID VLADECK
(Counsel of Record)
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
ALAN B. MORRISON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000
Counsel for Amici

March 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE MASSACHUSETTS REGULATIONS ARE
 NOT PREEMPTED 11

 II. THE MASSACHUSETTS REGULATIONS
 ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST
 AMENDMENT 15

 A. *Central Hudson* Should Be Retained 15

 B. The Massachusetts Regulations Were
 Implemented To Preserve The Fair
 Bargaining Process 22

 C. This Case Is About Line-Drawing, Not
 Censorship 27

CONCLUSION 30

APPENDIX A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	15, 16, 17, 27
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	27, 30
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Product Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	24
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	28
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	29
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957)	24
<i>Cabell v. Markham</i> , 148 F.2d 737 (2d Cir.), <i>aff'd</i> , 326 U.S. 404 (1945)	12
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	14
<i>Colorado v. Hill</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	28
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	29
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium</i> , <i>Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	24
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	1, 17, 20
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	24
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1994)	18, 24, 25, 27
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	29
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	16, 17, 21
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994)	13
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical</i> <i>Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	12

<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	26
<i>Lehman v. Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	25, 26
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	26
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins.Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	13, 14
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	18
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	19
<i>Packer Corp. v. Utah</i> , 285 U.S. 105 (1932)	26
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Associates v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)	18
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) . . .	13
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Department</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	26
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	16, 17, 19
<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	13
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	16, 18, 27, 29
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) . .	1, 20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	20
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	13
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	1

Statutes:	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1331(2)(B)	14
15 U.S.C. § 1333	13
15 U.S.C. § 1334	9
15 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	12, 13, 14

Regulatory Materials:	Page
60 Fed. Reg. 41314, 41333 (1995)	5
60 Fed. Reg. 41330	6, 25
61 Fed. Reg. 44396, 44398 (1996)	2
61 Fed. Reg. 44480	6
61 Fed. Reg. 44481	6, 7
61 Fed. Reg. 44489	5
61 Fed. Reg. 44502-08	28
61 Fed. Reg. 44568	3
61 Fed. Reg. 44635-36	4
61 Fed. Reg. 44854, 44866	4
61 Fed. Reg. 45239	3
61 Fed. Reg. 45246	7

Miscellaneous:	Page
CDC, <i>Comparison of Advertising to Brand Preference on Adolescents and Adults, 1993</i>	5
CDC, <i>Cigarette Smoking Among High School Students—11 States, 1991-1997, 48 MMWR 686 (Aug. 13, 1999)</i>	4
CDC, <i>Incidence of Initiation of Cigarette Smoking Among U.S. Teens (2001)</i>	3

CDC, <i>Selected Cigarette Smoking Initiation and Quitting Behaviors Among High School Students—United States, 1997</i> , 47 MMWR 386 (May 22, 1998)	4
CDC, <i>Tobacco Use Among Middle and High School Students—United States, 1999</i> , 49 MMWR 49 (Jan. 28, 2000)	3
CDC, <i>Trends in Cigarette Smoking Among High School Students—United States 1991-1999</i> , 49 MMWR 756 (Aug. 25, 2000)	3
HHS, Office on Smoking and Health, <i>Preventing Tobacco Use Among Young People: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (GPO 1994)	2, 3, 5
FTC, <i>Cigarette Report for 1999</i> (issued 2001)	8, 23
Turner-Bowker & Hamilton, <i>Cigarette Advertising Expenditures Before and After the Master Settlement Agreement: Preliminary Findings</i> (May 15, 2000)	7
Wakefield, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Changes at the point-of-purchase for selling tobacco following the 1999 tobacco billboard advertising ban</i> (U. of Ill. at Chic. 2000)	6
